
  

RECHARGABLE HEATED INSOLES          
Item No: P137 / 67553  
Instructions for Use           v001:  04/09/24   

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference  

 

                                          
 

 

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 
 
 

Power Details:    Rated Voltage : 5V   Rated current: 2A 

Accessories: USB plug 

 

Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the 

operation of your new RECHARGABLE HEATED INSOLES. 

Size ALL SIZE Temperature 40-50℃ (depending 

On environment) 

Instructions 

The design of the power cord is one divides into two for this product, with two legs separated and easy to use. The 

specific steps are as follows: 

 

• Put insoles into each shoe. 

• Put the DC plugs on the insoles separately into the power cord. 

• Connect the USB plug on the power cord to the power supply. 

The insole is heated after being powered, and it will reach comfortable constant temperature within 3 minutes. The 

heating will be stopped when the power is turned off. 

When you need to move around or stop heating, unplug the plug that connects the hot insoles. 

If you leave for a long time, please be sure to unplug the power adapter to save energy and extend the service life of 

the product. 

This product can also be used with the charger. The output power of the charger should be greater than 5V/2A, 

otherwise the temperature will be a little lower. 

 

 
 
 



 
 

 

 
WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 
WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED: 

• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 

• FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR USE ONLY.  

• DO NOT USE OUTDOORS OR FOR COMMERCIAL USE. 

• ONLY USE WITH THE ADAPTOR/CHARGER SUPPLIED.  

• DO NOT USE ANY OTHER MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER AS THIS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND INVALIDATES ANY 
WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE 
NOT TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE. 

• BEFORE CONNECTING THE APPLIANCE, CHECK IF THE VOLTAGE INDICATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE 
APPLIANCE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINS VOLTAGE IN YOUR HOME. 

• CHECK THE APPLIANCE AND POWER CABLE CAREFULLY FOR DAMAGE BEFORE EACH USE.  

• THIS APPLIANCE CAN BE USED BY CHILDREN AGED FROM 8 YEARS AND ABOVE, AND PERSONS WITH REDUCED 
PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE IF THEY HAVE BEEN 
GIVEN SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE IN A SAFE WAY AND 
UNDERSTAND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. CHILDREN SHALL NOT PLAY WITH THE APPLIANCE. CLEANING AND 
USER MAINTENANCE SHALL NOT BE MADE BY CHILDREN WITHOUT SUPERVISION.  

• CHILDREN OF LESS THAN 3 YEARS SHOULD BE KEPT AWAY UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY SUPERVISED. 

• THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY 
CAUSE INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• DO NOT USE THIS ITEM FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR. 

• TO PROTECT AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT IMMERSE POWER CABLE, MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR 
APPLIANCE, IN WATER OR ANY OTHER LIQUID. 

• UNPLUG FROM OUTLET WHEN NOT IN USE AND BEFORE CLEANING.  
• DO NOT OPERATE ANY APPLIANCE WITH A DAMAGED POWER CABLE OR MAINS ADAPTOR/ CHARGER OR 

AFTER THE APPLIANCE MALFUNCTIONS OR HAS BEEN DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER. WE RECOMMEND THAT 
THE POWER CABLE IS NOT KINKED OR STORED IN A TWISTED MANNER, AND THAT YOU REGULARLY CHECK ITS 
CONDITION.  

• DO NOT LEAVE UNATTENDED.  

• ANY REPAIRS MUST BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN OR ELECTRICAL SERVICE AGENT. 
 

PLUG WIRING (UK & IRELAND): 
This appliance is supplied with a mains adaptor/charger with BS1363 plug pins. 
DO NOT use If the socket outlets in your home or office are not suitable for this product’s mains adaptor/ charger plug 
pins. Attempts to insert the mains adaptor/charger into the wrong socket is likely to cause electric hazard or damage.  
DO NOT use with any other mains transformer/charger than the one that is supplied with this product. 
 

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: 
• Always switch off and unplug before cleaning. 

• Do NOT immerse in water. Risk of electric shock. 

• Do NOT use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this appliance. 

• Wipe surfaces with a soft dry cloth. 

• Allow to dry thoroughly before further use.  

• Store the appliance in a cool, dry place. 
 



 
 

 

DISPOSAL 
• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where 

possible. 

• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance with 
your local authority recycling regulations.  

• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local 
council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal. 

• Plastics, polybags – this is made from the following recyclable 
plastic. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Code & Symbol 

 

 
Type of Plastic 

Please Specify (includes 
ABS, Nylon) 

 
 
 
 

 

• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local council authorised household waste recycling 
centre for disposal. 

 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 

GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 
 
 

Details zur Leistung:    Nennspannung: 5V    Nennstrom: 2A 
 
Zubehör: USB-Stecker 
 
 

Bitte lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung vor der Inbetriebnahme sorgfältig durch und machen Sie sich 

mit der Bedienung Ihrer neuen RECHARGABLE HEATED INSOLES vertraut. 

Größe ALLE GRÖSSEN Temperatur 40-50℃ (je nach 

der Umgebung) 

 

Anweisungen 

Das Design des Netzkabels teilt sich in zwei für dieses Produkt, mit zwei Beinen getrennt und einfach zu bedienen. Die 

spezifischen Schritte sind wie folgt: 

 

• Legen Sie in jeden Schuh Einlagen. 

• Stecken Sie die Gleichstromstecker an den Einlegesohlen separat in das Netzkabel. 

• Verbinden Sie den USB-Stecker des Netzkabels mit dem Stromnetz. 

Die Einlegesohle wird nach dem Einschalten beheizt und erreicht innerhalb von 3 Minuten eine angenehme, konstante 

Temperatur. Die Erwärmung wird gestoppt, wenn der Strom abgeschaltet wird. 

Wenn Sie sich bewegen oder das Heizen beenden müssen, ziehen Sie den Stecker, der die heißen Einlegesohlen 

verbindet. 

Wenn Sie das Gerät für längere Zeit nicht nutzen, ziehen Sie bitte den Netzstecker, um Energie zu sparen und die 

Lebensdauer des Geräts zu verlängern. 

Dieses Produkt kann auch mit dem Ladegerät verwendet werden. Die Ausgangsleistung des Ladegeräts sollte größer als 

5V/2A sein, sonst wird die Temperatur etwas niedriger sein. 

 



 
 

 

WARN- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: 
BEI DER VERWENDUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTEN SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN 
GETROFFEN WERDEN: 

• VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN LESEN. 
• NUR FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN GEBRAUCH IN INNENRÄUMEN.  
• NICHT IM FREIEN ODER FÜR DEN GEWERBLICHEN GEBRAUCH VERWENDEN. 
• NUR MIT DEM MITGELIEFERTEN ADAPTER/LADEGERÄT VERWENDEN.  
• VERWENDEN SIE KEINEN ANDEREN NETZADAPTER/KEIN ANDERES LADEGERÄT, DA DIES SCHÄDEN 

VERURSACHEN KANN UND DIE GARANTIE UNGÜLTIG WIRD. 
• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT VOR DER VERWENDUNG GRÜNDLICH AUF MÄNGEL UND VERWENDEN SIE ES 

NICHT, WENN SIE MÄNGEL FESTSTELLEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA 
SCHWERE STÖSSE ZU INNEREN SCHÄDEN FÜHREN KÖNNEN. 

• PRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM ANSCHLIESSEN DES GERÄTS, OB DIE AUF DER UNTERSEITE DES GERÄTS ANGEGEBENE 
SPANNUNG MIT DER NETZSPANNUNG IN IHREM HAUS ÜBEREINSTIMMT. 

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT UND DAS NETZKABEL VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG AUF SCHÄDEN.  
• DIESES GERÄT KANN VON KINDERN AB 8 JAHREN UND PERSONEN MIT EINGESCHRÄNKTEN KÖRPERLICHEN, 

SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN FÄHIGKEITEN ODER MANGELNDER ERFAHRUNG UND KENNTNISSEN 
VERWENDET WERDEN, WENN SIE BEAUFSICHTIGT ODER IN DIE SICHERE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTES 
EINGEWIESEN WURDEN UND DIE DAMIT VERBUNDENEN GEFAHREN VERSTEHEN. KINDER DÜRFEN NICHT MIT 
DEM GERÄT SPIELEN. REINIGUNGS- UND WARTUNGSARBEITEN DÜRFEN NICHT VON KINDERN OHNE AUFSICHT 
DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.  

• KINDER UNTER 3 JAHREN SOLLTEN FERNGEHALTEN WERDEN, WENN SIE NICHT STÄNDIG BEAUFSICHTIGT 
WERDEN. 

• DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ANBAUGERÄTEN, DIE NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD 
EMPFOHLEN WERDEN, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN UND ZUM ERLÖSCHEN JEGLICHER GARANTIE FÜHREN. 

• VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT FÜR EINEN ANDEREN ZWECK ALS DEN, FÜR DEN ES BESTIMMT IST. 
• ZUM SCHUTZ VOR STROMSCHLÄGEN DÜRFEN NETZKABEL, NETZADAPTER/LADEGERÄT ODER GERÄT NICHT IN 

WASSER ODER ANDERE FLÜSSIGKEITEN GETAUCHT WERDEN. 
• ZIEHEN SIE DEN STECKER AUS DER STECKDOSE, WENN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT BENUTZEN UND BEVOR SIE ES 

REINIGEN.  
• BETREIBEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT MIT EINEM BESCHÄDIGTEN NETZKABEL ODER NETZADAPTER/ LADEGERÄT 

ODER NACHDEM DAS GERÄT EINE FEHLFUNKTION HATTE ODER IN IRGENDEINER WEISE BESCHÄDIGT WURDE. 
WIR EMPFEHLEN, DAS NETZKABEL NICHT ZU KNICKEN ODER VERDREHT ZU LAGERN UND SEINEN ZUSTAND 
REGELMÄSSIG ZU ÜBERPRÜFEN.  

• LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT UNBEAUFSICHTIGT.  
• ALLE REPARATUREN MÜSSEN VON EINEM QUALIFIZIERTEN ELEKTROTECHNIKER ODER EINER 

ELEKTROFACHKRAFT DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN. 
 

STECKERVERKABELUNG (GROSSBRITANNIEN UND IRLAND): 
Dieses Gerät wird mit einem Netzadapter/Ladegerät mit BS1363-Steckerstiften geliefert. 
NICHT verwenden, wenn die Steckdosen in Ihrem Haus oder Büro nicht für die Steckerstifte des 
Netzadapters/Ladegeräts geeignet sind. Der Versuch, den Netzadapter/das Ladegerät in die falsche Steckdose zu 
stecken, kann zu elektrischen Gefahren oder Schäden führen.  
NICHT mit einem anderen als dem mitgelieferten Netztransformator/Ladegerät verwenden. 
 

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE: 
• Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. 

• NICHT in Wasser eintauchen. Es besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags. 

• Verwenden Sie KEINE Scheuermittel oder scharfe Gegenstände zur Reinigung des Geräts. 

• Wischen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab. 

• Lassen Sie das Gerät vor der weiteren Verwendung gründlich trocknen.  

• Lagern Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

ENTSORGUNG 
• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit 

wiederverwertbare oder recycelte Verpackungen. 

• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier und Kartons 
entsprechend den örtlichen Recyclingvorschriften. 

• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte bei 
Ihrem örtlichen, von der Gemeindeverwaltung zugelassenen 
Recyclingzentrum für Haushaltsabfälle nach der Entsorgung. 

• Kunststoffe, Polybeutel - diese werden aus den folgenden 
recycelbaren Kunststoffen hergestellt. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Code & Symbol 

 

 
Art von Kunststoff 

 
Bitte angeben (einschließlich 

ABS, Nylon) 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 
 
 

Détails de l'alimentation :    Tension nominale : 5V   Courant nominal : 2A 

Accessoires : Prise USB 

 

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et assurez-vous que vous êtes 

familiarisé avec le fonctionnement de vos nouvelles INSOLES CHAUFFANTES RECHARGEABLES. 

Taille TOUTES TAILLES Température 40-50℃ (en fonction 

l'environnement) 

 

Instructions 

La conception du cordon d'alimentation est une division en deux pour ce produit, avec deux jambes séparées et faciles 

à utiliser. Les étapes spécifiques sont les suivantes : 

 

• Mettre les semelles dans chaque chaussure. 

• Branchez les fiches CC des semelles séparément sur le cordon d'alimentation. 

• Branchez la prise USB du cordon d'alimentation sur la source d'alimentation. 

La semelle est chauffée après avoir été mise sous tension et atteint une température confortable et constante en 3 

minutes. Le chauffage s'arrête lorsque l'appareil est éteint. 

Lorsque vous avez besoin de vous déplacer ou d'arrêter le chauffage, débranchez la prise qui relie les semelles 

chauffantes. 

Si vous partez pour une longue période, veillez à débrancher l'adaptateur d'alimentation afin d'économiser de l'énergie 

et de prolonger la durée de vie du produit. 

Ce produit peut également être utilisé avec le chargeur. La puissance de sortie du chargeur doit être supérieure à 

5V/2A, sinon la température sera un peu plus basse. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ : 
LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, IL CONVIENT DE TOUJOURS RESPECTER LES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ 
DE BASE : 

• LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION. 
• POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE À L'INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT.  
• NE PAS UTILISER A L'EXTERIEUR OU A DES FINS COMMERCIALES. 
• UTILISER UNIQUEMENT L'ADAPTATEUR/CHARGEUR FOURNI.  
• N'UTILISEZ PAS D'AUTRES ADAPTATEURS/CHARGEURS, CAR CELA POURRAIT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES ET 

ANNULER TOUTE GARANTIE DONT VOUS POURRIEZ BÉNÉFICIER. 
• AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE DÉFAUTS ET NE L'UTILISEZ PAS SI 

C'EST LE CAS. VEILLEZ À NE PAS FAIRE TOMBER L'APPAREIL, CAR LES CHOCS VIOLENTS PEUVENT PROVOQUER 
DES DOMMAGES INTERNES. 

• AVANT DE BRANCHER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ QUE LA TENSION INDIQUÉE SUR LE DESSOUS DE L'APPAREIL 
CORRESPOND À LA TENSION DU RÉSEAU ÉLECTRIQUE DE VOTRE DOMICILE. 

• VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QUE L'APPAREIL ET LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION NE SONT PAS ENDOMMAGÉS 
AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION.  

• CET APPAREIL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES ENFANTS ÂGÉS DE 8 ANS ET PLUS, AINSI QUE PAR DES PERSONNES 
DONT LES CAPACITÉS PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES SONT RÉDUITES OU QUI MANQUENT 
D'EXPÉRIENCE ET DE CONNAISSANCES, À CONDITION QU'ELLES AIENT REÇU UNE SURVEILLANCE OU DES 
INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE L'APPAREIL EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ ET QU'ELLES COMPRENNENT 
LES RISQUES ENCOURUS. LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS JOUER AVEC L'APPAREIL. LE NETTOYAGE ET 
L'ENTRETIEN PAR L'UTILISATEUR NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR DES ENFANTS SANS SURVEILLANCE.  

• LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS DOIVENT ÊTRE TENUS À L'ÉCART DE L'APPAREIL S'ILS NE SONT PAS 
SURVEILLÉS EN PERMANENCE. 

• L'UTILISATION D'ACCESSOIRES OU DE PIÈCES JOINTES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF STORTFORD 
PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES ET INVALIDER TOUTE GARANTIE DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ. 

• N'UTILISEZ PAS CET ARTICLE POUR UN USAGE AUTRE QUE CELUI POUR LEQUEL IL A ÉTÉ CONÇU. 
• POUR VOUS PROTÉGER CONTRE LES CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES, N'IMMERGEZ PAS LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, 

L'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/LE CHARGEUR OU L'APPAREIL DANS L'EAU OU DANS TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE. 
• DÉBRANCHEZ L'APPAREIL LORSQU'IL N'EST PAS UTILISÉ ET AVANT DE LE NETTOYER.  
• N'UTILISEZ PAS UN APPAREIL DONT LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION OU L'ADAPTATEUR/LE CHARGEUR EST 

ENDOMMAGÉ, OU SI L'APPAREIL FONCTIONNE MAL OU A ÉTÉ ENDOMMAGÉ DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE 
SOIT. IL EST RECOMMANDÉ DE NE PAS PLIER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, DE NE PAS LE RANGER DE MANIÈRE 
TORDUE ET DE VÉRIFIER RÉGULIÈREMENT SON ÉTAT.  

• NE PAS LAISSER L'APPAREIL SANS SURVEILLANCE.  
• TOUTE RÉPARATION DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉE PAR UN ÉLECTRICIEN QUALIFIÉ OU UN AGENT DE SERVICE 

ÉLECTRIQUE. 
 

CÂBLAGE DE LA PRISE (UK ET IRLANDE) : 
Cet appareil est fourni avec un adaptateur/chargeur secteur doté de broches BS1363. 
NE PAS utiliser si les prises de courant de votre domicile ou de votre bureau ne sont pas adaptées aux broches de 
l'adaptateur secteur/chargeur de ce produit. Toute tentative d'insertion de l'adaptateur secteur/chargeur dans une 
prise inadaptée est susceptible de provoquer un risque électrique ou des dommages.  
NE PAS utiliser avec un transformateur/chargeur secteur autre que celui fourni avec ce produit. 
 

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE : 
• Toujours éteindre et débrancher l'appareil avant de le nettoyer. 

• Ne pas immerger dans l'eau. Risque d'électrocution. 

• N'utilisez PAS de produits abrasifs ou d'ustensiles tranchants pour nettoyer cet appareil. 

• Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et sec. 

• Laissez-le sécher complètement avant de l'utiliser à nouveau.  

• Conservez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec. 
 



 
 

 

ÉLIMINATION 
• Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou recyclés 

dans la mesure du possible. 

• Veuillez vous débarrasser de tous les emballages, papiers et cartons 
conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage.  

• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser au 
centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre 
municipalité. 

• Plastiques, polybags - ce produit est fabriqué à partir des plastiques 
recyclables suivants. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Code et symbole 

 

 
Type de plastique 

Veuillez préciser (y 
compris ABS, Nylon) 

 
 
 
 

 
 
  



 
 

 

 

CZECH INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 
 
 
 

Podrobnosti o napájení:    Jmenovité napětí: 5V   Jmenovitý proud: 2A 

Příslušenství: USB zástrčka 

 

Před spuštěním si prosím důkladně přečtěte tento návod k použití a ujistěte se, že jste se seznámili s 

obsluhou vašeho nového RYCHLOOBRÁZKOVÉHO VYHŘÍVACÍHO NÁSTROJE. 

Velikost VŠECHNY VELIKOSTI Teplota 40-50 ℃ (v závislosti na 

prostředí) 

 

Pokyny 

Konstrukce napájecího kabelu je u tohoto výrobku rozdělena na dvě části, přičemž dvě nohy jsou oddělené a snadno se 

používají. Konkrétní kroky jsou následující: 

 

• Vložte vložky do každé boty. 

• Stejnosměrné zástrčky na stélkách vložte samostatně do napájecího kabelu. 

• Připojte zástrčku USB na napájecím kabelu ke zdroji napájení. 

Stélka se po zapnutí zahřeje a během 3 minut dosáhne příjemné konstantní teploty. Po vypnutí napájení se vyhřívání 

zastaví. 

Když se potřebujete pohybovat nebo zastavit vyhřívání, odpojte zástrčku, která připojuje vyhřívané stélky. 

Pokud odejdete na delší dobu, nezapomeňte odpojit napájecí adaptér, abyste ušetřili energii a prodloužili životnost 

výrobku. 

Tento výrobek lze používat také s nabíječkou. Výstupní výkon nabíječky by měl být vyšší než 5 V/2 A, jinak bude teplota 

o něco nižší. 

 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: 
PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTŘEBIČŮ JE TŘEBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY. 
• POUZE PRO DOMÁCÍ POUŽITÍ V INTERIÉRU.  
• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE VE VENKOVNÍM PROSTŘEDÍ ANI PRO KOMERČNÍ POUŽITÍ. 
• POUŽÍVEJTE POUZE S DODANÝM ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU.  
• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ŽÁDNÝ JINÝ SÍŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKU, PROTOŽE TO MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT POŠKOZENÍ A ZRUŠIT 

PLATNOST PŘÍPADNÉ ZÁRUKY. 
• PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NENÍ POŠKOZENÝ, A V PŘÍPADĚ ZJIŠTĚNÍ ZÁVAD JEJ 

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE. DBEJTE NA TO, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT 
VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ. 

• PŘED PŘIPOJENÍM SPOTŘEBIČE ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NAPĚTÍ UVEDENÉ NA SPODNÍ STRANĚ SPOTŘEBIČE 
ODPOVÍDÁ NAPĚTÍ V ELEKTRICKÉ SÍTI VE VAŠÍ DOMÁCNOSTI. 

• PŘED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM PEČLIVĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA SPOTŘEBIČ A NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEJSOU POŠKOZENY.  
• TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ MOHOU POUŽÍVAT DĚTI OD 8 LET A STARŠÍ A OSOBY SE SNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, 

SMYSLOVÝMI NEBO DUŠEVNÍMI SCHOPNOSTMI NEBO S NEDOSTATKEM ZKUŠENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, POKUD JIM 
BYL POSKYTNUT DOHLED NEBO BYLY POUČENY O POUŽÍVÁNÍ SPOTŘEBIČE BEZPEČNÝM ZPŮSOBEM A ROZUMÍ 
SOUVISEJÍCÍM NEBEZPEČÍM. DĚTI SI SE SPOTŘEBIČEM NESMÍ HRÁT. ČIŠTĚNÍ A UŽIVATELSKOU ÚDRŽBU NESMÍ 
PROVÁDĚT DĚTI BEZ DOZORU.  

• DĚTI MLADŠÍ 3 LET BY NEMĚLY BÝT V DOSAHU SPOTŘEBIČE, POKUD NEJSOU POD NEUSTÁLÝM DOHLEDEM. 
• POUŽÍVÁNÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO NÁSTAVCŮ, KTERÉ NEJSOU DOPORUČENY SPOLEČNOSTÍ 

COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZRUŠIT PLATNOST PŘÍPADNÉ ZÁRUKY. 
• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO VÝROBEK K JINÉMU POUŽITÍ, NEŽ KE KTERÉMU JE URČEN. 
• Z DŮVODU OCHRANY PŘED ÚRAZEM ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM NEPONOŘUJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL, SÍŤOVÝ 

ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKU ANI SPOTŘEBIČ DO VODY NEBO JINÉ TEKUTINY. 
• POKUD PŘÍSTROJ NEPOUŽÍVÁTE A PŘED ČIŠTĚNÍM JEJ ODPOJTE ZE ZÁSUVKY.  
• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE SPOTŘEBIČ S POŠKOZENÝM NAPÁJECÍM KABELEM NEBO SÍŤOVÝM ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU 

NEBO PO PORUŠE ČI JAKÉMKOLI POŠKOZENÍ SPOTŘEBIČE. DOPORUČUJEME, ABY NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEBYL 
ZALOMENÝ NEBO ZKROUCENÝ A ABYSTE PRAVIDELNĚ KONTROLOVALI JEHO STAV.  

• NENECHÁVEJTE JEJ BEZ DOZORU.  
• VEŠKERÉ OPRAVY MUSÍ PROVÁDĚT KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁŘ NEBO ELEKTROTECHNICKÝ SERVIS. 

 

ZAPOJENÍ ZÁSTRČEK (VELKÁ BRITÁNIE A IRSKO): 
Tento spotřebič je dodáván se síťovým adaptérem/nabíječkou s kolíky zástrčky BS1363. 
NEPŘEHLÉDNĚTE použití Pokud zásuvky ve vaší domácnosti nebo kanceláři nejsou vhodné pro kolíky zástrčky 
adaptéru/nabíječky tohoto výrobku. Pokusy o zasunutí síťového adaptéru/nabíječky do nesprávné zásuvky mohou 
způsobit ohrožení elektrickým proudem nebo poškození.  
NEPŘEHLÉDNĚTE používat jiný síťový transformátor/nabíječku než ten, který je dodáván s tímto výrobkem. 
 

POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ: 
• Před čištěním přístroj vždy vypněte a odpojte ze zásuvky. 

• NEPONOŘUJTE do vody. Hrozí nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem. 

• K čištění tohoto spotřebiče NEPOUŽÍVEJTE abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani ostré náčiní. 

• Povrchy otírejte měkkým suchým hadříkem. 

• Před dalším použitím nechte důkladně vyschnout.  

• Skladujte spotřebič na chladném a suchém místě. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
DISPOZICE 

• Společnost Coopers of Stortford používá recyklovatelné nebo 
recyklované obaly, kde je to možné. 

• Veškeré obaly, papír a kartony prosím likvidujte v souladu s předpisy 
o recyklaci místních úřadů. 

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku se informujte o jeho likvidaci v 
autorizovaném recyklačním středisku pro domácí odpad. 

• Plasty, polyetylenové sáčky - jsou vyrobeny z těchto 
recyklovatelných plastů. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Kód a symbol 

 

 Typ plastu Uveďte prosím (zahrnuje 
ABS, nylon) 

 

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku se informujte o jeho likvidaci v autorizovaném recyklačním středisku pro 
domácí odpad. 

 
  



 
 

 

SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 
 

Podrobnosti o napájaní:    Menovité napätie: 5V   Menovitý prúd: 2A 

Príslušenstvo: USB zástrčka 

 

Pred začatím práce si dôkladne prečítajte tento návod na obsluhu a uistite sa, že ste oboznámení s 

obsluhou vašej novej RÝCHLOHREJÚCEJ VYHRIEVANEJ INŠTALÁCIE. 

Veľkosť VŠETKY VEĽKOSTI Teplota 
40-50 ℃ (v závislosti 

od 

od prostredia) 

 

Pokyny 

Konštrukcia napájacieho kábla je pre tento výrobok rozdelená na dve časti, pričom dve nohy sú oddelené a ľahko sa 

používajú. Konkrétne kroky sú nasledovné: 

 

• Do každej topánky vložte vložky. 

• Zástrčky jednosmerného prúdu na vložkách vložte samostatne do napájacieho kábla. 

• Zástrčku USB na napájacom kábli pripojte k zdroju napájania. 

Vložka sa po zapnutí vyhreje a do 3 minút dosiahne príjemnú konštantnú teplotu. Vyhrievanie sa zastaví po vypnutí 

napájania. 

Keď sa potrebujete pohybovať alebo zastaviť vyhrievanie, odpojte zástrčku, ktorá spája vyhrievané vložky. 

Ak odchádzate na dlhší čas, nezabudnite odpojiť napájací adaptér, aby ste ušetrili energiu a predĺžili životnosť výrobku. 

Tento výrobok možno používať aj s nabíjačkou. Výstupný výkon nabíjačky by mal byť vyšší ako 5 V/2 A, inak bude 

teplota o niečo nižšia. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY: 
PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTREBIČOV BY SA MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 

• PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY. 
• LEN NA DOMÁCE POUŽITIE V INTERIÉRI.  
• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE VO VONKAJŠOM PROSTREDÍ ANI NA KOMERČNÉ ÚČELY. 
• POUŽÍVAJTE LEN S DODANÝM ADAPTÉROM/NABÍJAČKOU.  
• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ŽIADNY INÝ SIEŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJAČKU, PRETOŽE TO MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ POŠKODENIE A 

ZRUŠIŤ PLATNOSŤ PRÍPADNEJ ZÁRUKY. 
• PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE JE POŠKODENÝ, A V PRÍPADE ZISTENIA NEDOSTATKOV HO 

NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DBAJTE NA TO, ABY STE SPOTREBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ 
VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE. 

• PRED PRIPOJENÍM SPOTREBIČA SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NAPÄTIE UVEDENÉ NA SPODNEJ STRANE SPOTREBIČA 
ZODPOVEDÁ SIEŤOVÉMU NAPÄTIU VO VAŠEJ DOMÁCNOSTI. 

• PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM SPOTREBIČ A NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL STAROSTLIVO SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE SÚ POŠKODENÉ.  
• TENTO SPOTREBIČ MÔŽU POUŽÍVAŤ DETI OD 8 ROKOV A STARŠIE A OSOBY SO ZNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, 

ZMYSLOVÝMI ALEBO DUŠEVNÝMI SCHOPNOSŤAMI ALEBO S NEDOSTATKOM SKÚSENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, AK BOLI 
POD DOHĽADOM ALEBO BOLI POUČENÉ O POUŽÍVANÍ SPOTREBIČA BEZPEČNÝM SPÔSOBOM A ROZUMEJÚ 
PRÍSLUŠNÝM RIZIKÁM. DETI SA SO SPOTREBIČOM NESMÚ HRAŤ. ČISTENIE A UŽÍVATEĽSKÚ ÚDRŽBU NESMÚ 
VYKONÁVAŤ DETI BEZ DOZORU.  

• DETI MLADŠIE AKO 3 ROKY BY SA MALI DRŽAŤ MIMO DOSAHU SPOTREBIČA, POKIAĽ NIE SÚ POD STÁLYM 
DOHĽADOM. 

• POUŽÍVANIE AKÉHOKOĽVEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍDAVNÝCH ZARIADENÍ, KTORÉ NEODPORÚČA 
SPOLOČNOSŤ COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ ZRANENIA A ZRUŠIŤ PLATNOSŤ AKEJKOĽVEK ZÁRUKY. 

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TENTO VÝROBOK NA INÉ POUŽITIE, NEŽ NA AKÉ JE URČENÝ. 
• NA OCHRANU PRED ÚRAZOM ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM NEPONÁRAJTE NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL, SIEŤOVÝ 

ADAPTÉR/NABÍJAČKU ANI SPOTREBIČ DO VODY ALEBO INEJ TEKUTINY. 
• ODPOJTE ZÁSTRČKU ZO ZÁSUVKY, KEĎ SA NEPOUŽÍVA, A PRED ČISTENÍM.  
• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE SPOTREBIČ S POŠKODENÝM NAPÁJACÍM KÁBLOM ALEBO SIEŤOVÝM ADAPTÉROM/NABÍJAČKOU 

ALEBO PO PORUCHE SPOTREBIČA ALEBO PO JEHO POŠKODENÍ AKÝMKOĽVEK SPÔSOBOM. ODPORÚČAME, ABY 
NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL NEBOL PREHNUTÝ ALEBO ULOŽENÝ SKRÚTENÝM SPÔSOBOM A ABY STE PRAVIDELNE 
KONTROLOVALI JEHO STAV.  

• NENECHÁVAJTE HO BEZ DOZORU.  
• AKÉKOĽVEK OPRAVY MUSÍ VYKONÁVAŤ KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁR ALEBO ELEKTROTECHNICKÝ SERVIS. 

 

ZAPOJENIE ZÁSTRČKY (VEĽKÁ BRITÁNIA A ÍRSKO): 
Tento spotrebič sa dodáva so sieťovým adaptérom/nabíjačkou s kolíkmi zástrčky BS1363. 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE Ak zásuvky vo vašej domácnosti alebo kancelárii nie sú vhodné pre zástrčkové kolíky sieťového 
adaptéra/nabíjačky tohto výrobku. Pokusy o zasunutie sieťového adaptéra/nabíjačky do nesprávnej zásuvky môžu 
spôsobiť nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom alebo poškodenie.  
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE sieťový adaptér/nabíjačku s iným sieťovým transformátorom/nabíjačkou, ako je dodaný s týmto 
výrobkom. 
 

POKYNY NA OŠETROVANIE A ČISTENIE: 
• Pred čistením ho vždy vypnite a odpojte zo zásuvky. 

• NEPONÁRAJTE do vody. Nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom. 

• Na čistenie tohto spotrebiča NEPOUŽÍVAJTE abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostré náradie. 

• Povrchy utierajte mäkkou suchou handričkou. 

• Pred ďalším použitím nechajte dôkladne vyschnúť.  

• Spotrebič skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste. 
 



 
 

 

DISPOZÍCIA 
• Spoločnosť Coopers of Stortford používa recyklovateľné alebo 

recyklované obaly, ak je to možné. 

• Všetky obaly, papier a kartóny zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi 
predpismi o recyklácii.  

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v 
miestnom recyklačnom stredisku autorizovanom miestnym úradom 
pre komunálny odpad. 

• Plasty, polyetylénové vrecká - sú vyrobené z týchto recyklovateľných 
plastov. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Kód a symbol 

 

 
     Typ plastu 

Uveďte (zahŕňa ABS, 
nylon) 

 
 
 
 

 

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v miestnom recyklačnom stredisku 
autorizovanom miestnym úradom pre komunálny odpad. 
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